Resolution authorizing the Engineering Department to retain a licensed land surveyor to acquire elevation data on specific floodplain structures and appropriation of funds.

## **RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse is required by FEMA to collect elevation data on floodplain specific structures;

WHEREAS, the elevation data will be used to mitigate flood risk on certain structures thus lowering flood insurance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of La Crosse hereby authorizes the Engineering Department to hire a registered land surveyor to acquire elevation data.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sum of \$25,000.00 be appropriated from the 2017-C Promissory Note (Misc.-Floodplain).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the City Engineer, Finance Director and Flood Plain Advisory Committee are hereby authorized to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on October 12, 2017.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

Teri Lehrhe

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin